
EMB SS Y OF THE U IT E STAT S OF AM~ R ICa 
A KOK , THA! L NO 

IJCT 10, 1 989 

T Wri OM IT MA Y CO CER 

0 TH AT B N BOR JU N 38 (IV 6 954 1) 
LE THI KI M ORN JUl 44 WI FE 
TON NU HUY = VY BOR 29 SE? 64 UNMA RIE DAUG HT ER 
TON THA T TUAN BOR 1 r., A 67 U MA RI EO SON 
TO TH T 0 NG OR 2 SE O 9 UNMA RIE D SON 
TO NU HU Y:: N CH U B R~ , 5 p 73 U MA~RIEO OA U .. HT E R 

AO J R ~ S SI ' VI TN H: ' 04 0 X C/C GO GI A TU' 
P 1)3 
.J 10 
,IP HO Crl l HI H 

VEW L : 3 286 

NHUNG NGUO I CO T-N TRE DA Y OU C C I NHU T M DU TI~U-CHUAN DE OI~H-CU 

TAl HOA-KY. TUY N riI ~N , SU Q YET- DINH CUOI CUN DE HOI OU DI~U-KI EN 
C TUY THU De VA CUlt PHON -v C A VIEN-CHUC SO DI-TRU H Y TUY VI EN 
LA H-SU HOA-KY V~ KET- UA VI EC KHA S C KHOE VA THU- G IEM Y-Tc CA 
T l ET. E CO t~AP-THU A C I CUNG CUA VIE N-C HUC HO -KY, VA T~U O C 

KHI ROI KHI VIET- NAM , M I N U r C ~ c sue KHOE TOT OE P V HO I au 
NHU NG DI EU-K IE ' -UA LU T 01-T U HOA- Y. 

VI T E, TR NG TRUONG HOP N U G NGUOI N Y ouo e CHI NH-QUY E VI2T-NAM CHO 
PH EP XUAT-e ANH , CH N TOI yeu AU ur VI - HO P EP HO DuDe THI HA H TAl 
VIE T-N AM NHUNG TriU -TUC CAr THI_ T LI EN- N OE N H;)-SO XIN ROI KHOI 
VIET-N AM, TH~O C UON G-T R R 01 CO TQA T TU ( P), KE C HUN G TH U-
TUe KH AM SUC-KHOE , T~U-NGHIE Y-TE C T HI~T VA DUa C C I NH - QU YEN 
VIET- N M CHO PHE P GAP VIE N-C HUC CO TH H- QUY EN eUA CHIN -P HU HO A-KY DE 
DUI)C PH G-V A~ • 

Ol eu KIE U C DI NH -CU TAl 0 -KY eU A SA T ~U NGUO I AO CO TEN TR O G TO 
THU AY, CO THE KHO ON HI EU LUe NUA , T ON I CT SO T ONG HO P, BAO 
GO I CA HO - NH A , LY- OI, E TUOI 21, H Y Q A 0 1. 

OOP-I 
7 / 8 1 84 940 



Or d e r e rtur Pro~ra~ 

Americ a n Emb s s y 
AP San Fr nc i co 96346 

T TH AT PHONG SON IV N mJe:'" : 69 541 

SA J O SE C 95148 

The encio e d 0 or t~o n j:'er t t 'Y ur n e i n h r ~ rly 
JeD ar r e Pr ~"a . "I ase r oi!ad 0110 a l t il"lst r uetions 
ve ry Cel r t 11 . lL u n ~ a h t i f i by Ie t r , 
yO\J u ~t 0 th IV e)(~c t y a it app a r s 
abo v . 
Fo lowin 's -n =n 11S I ~ r J n 1 t i on f t ne en c ~ o e d Lg tt e r o f 
Int r o duc io n ; 

Th~ ~bov~ nam d 1 nd iv1 d u~ 1~ ~p p r to uali f y for resettl e e nt in the 
United States of m r l : . A t "n 1 d_c ision a s to the ir lig ibility, 
however, e~n only b~ d _ a ft er they h a v~ bee n in t e rvi w d by th _ 
app ropriate Uni ted St a e 1m i g r a ti on or consular offici Ii a nd ha ve 
ha d ce r t a1 n requir d m3di c a l exami na t i ons a n d es t s . App roval wi ll 
dep en on the 1nd i vidu a ~ be in de e rmin d by U.S. 04flCi I s, prior to 
t he in d i v i d ual's d e p arture f 0 1 Vi t n , to )9 in s at i sfactory health 
and to me et th e r eq u ir~m3nts of U. S . i mmigra ti on l a w, . 

Therefor e , should th esa in divi d u al e c i v . e xit pe rm i ~sion fro m t he 
Vie tna mes e Go ver n nt, e r qu t t t the y be p r itt ed to ~n dert a ke 

in Vie tnam al l f or alit1es an proc , s i n g conn ected ~ "th t e ir 
applica t ion to 19ave Vi t n un d r th9 U. S. Ord ly Oepartur ?ro gr am, 
inclu "n g the re ui red me d i c a l g x a~ i n tio n~ a nd t es t " and th a t t he y 
be p armi t t e d by the Vi _tn ~ a uthor ities t o appea r b for e t h e appro-
pri a te Uni t ed St a 5 ~Qvarn en~ o f f iei a to bQ in t ervi e ed . 

The qual i f i c a i on of an y i div " 
ment in t h Unit d S t a t e~ may b 
includi ng rri e , divorc~, t h 

EncI: Le tt e r ot I ntro d ctie n 
ns t ructi on s 

COM 1ST 

1 named i n thi s e t l _r f o r resattl~­

n v 1 d t i. certin i tuations, 
a tt i n e nt of 9 of 21, or d eeth. 
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6SS41 

PA: 

GAMiy''Y ()f- vtJ Rnd°11UsL ~W~ ~~Mi"),/ 
p.o. ~ ..6VS 

Atz.blN~1t>}J) VA H-W5-~5 

Dear K~(,. _ J.t1 rtJtt- 1tfo 
This is in response to your inquiry of 
above mentioned ODP applicants. 

/' 

A Letter of Introduction (LOI) for this case was issued on 

regarding the 

~~ b~ re As it appears that the LOI was never received we 
are issuin another. 

The applicants should present the LOI to the security office in the area 
where they live in conjunction with their application for emigration. 

Some family members may not be included on the LOI. These would include 
sons and daughters over 21 years of age or other relatives who do not 
have their own eligibility, such as a current immigrant visa petition. 
While they are not eligible for inclusion on the LOI, should they appear 
for interview w{th t~e other eligible family members their d~pendancy and 

- eligibility for the program will be determined at that time. 

No further action will be taken on this case until their names appear on 
a list of names received from the Vietnamese authorities as being 
eligible for interview by the ODP. The compilation of this list is under 
the control of the Vietnamese authorities. 

If the applicants receive exit permits, passports or other indication 
that their names have been presented to the u.S. authorities, it should 
be seen as a good sign. However, they should be advised that it is often 
months between the notification of the applicants and the actual receipt 
of the list by the U.S. ODP. ODP must receive this list before they can 
be considered for interview. Once ~heir names appear on a list the file 
will be reviewed and, when determined to be documentarily complete, their 
names will be proposed for interview by ODP staff in Vietnam. Any 
additional documentation will be requested from the anchor relative in 
the u.S. 

Please assure that ODP is kept apprised of any address or family 
composition changes relating to this case. 

Sin~_, 
~ /. 

~rderl~ Departure program 



, , 
EMBASSY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AM=RICA 

BANGKOK, THAILAND 

OCT 10,1939 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

TON THAT BON 
LE THI KIM 
TON NU HUYEN VY 
TON THAT TUAN 
TON THAT DUNG 
TON NU HUlEN CHAU 

ADORESS IN VIETNAM: 

VEWL,II: 36286 

104 LO 
P 03 
Q 10 
TIP HO 

BORN 2 
BORN 3 
BORN 29 
BORN 17 
BORN Z 
BORN 21 

X C/C NGO 

CHI MINH 

JUN 38 
JUL 44 
SEP 64 
MAR 67 
SEP 69 
SEP 73 

GIA TU 

(IV 69541) 
WIFE 
UNMARRIED DAUGHTER 
UNMARRIED SON 
UNMARRIED SON 
UNMARRIED DAUGHTER 

NHUNG NGUOI CO TEN TREN DAY OUOC Cal NHU TAM OU TIEU-CHUAN DE DINH-CU 
TAl HOA-KY. TUY NHIEN, SU QUYET-DINH CUOI CUNG DE HOI DU ~1=U-KIEN 
CON TUY THUOC VAO CUOC PHONG-VAN CUA VIEN-CHUC SO DI-TRU HAY TUY VIEN 
LANH-SU HOA-KY VA KET-QUA VIEC KHAM SUC KHOE VA THU-NGHIEM Y-TE CAN 
THIET. DE CO SU CHAP-THUAN CUOI CUNG CUA VIEN-CHUC HOA-KY, VA TRUOC 
KHI ROI KHOI VIET-NAM, MOl NGUOI CAN CO SUC KHOE TOT DEP VA HOI DU 
NHUNG DIEU-KI~N CUA LUAT DI-TRU HOA-KY. 

VI THE, TRONG T~UONG HOP NHUNG NGUOI NAY DUDC CHINH-QUYEN VIET-NAM CHO 
PHEP XUAT-CANH, CHUNG TOI YEU CAU OUY VI CHO PHE? HO DUOC THI HANH TAl 
VIET-NAM NHUNG THU-TUC CAN THIET LIEN-QUAN DEN HO-SO XIN ROI KHOI 
VIET-NAM, THEO CHUaNG-TRINH RA 01 CO TRAT TU (OOP), KE CA NHUNG THU­
Tue KHAM SUC-KHOE, THU-NGHIEM Y-TE CAN THIET VA Duae CHINH-QUYEN 
VIET-NAM CHD PHEP GAP VIEN-CHUC CO THAH-QUYEN CUA CHINH-PHU HOA-KY DE 
DUOC P HDNG-V AN. 

DIEU KIEN DUDe DINH-CU TAl HOA-KY eUA BAT CU NGUOI NAO CO TEN TRaNG TO 
THU NAY, CO THE KHONG CON HIEU LUC NUA, TRONG MOT SO TRUONG HOP, SAO 
GOM CA HON-NHAN, LY-DI, DEN TUOI 21, HAY QUA 001. 

OOP-I 
07/88 Q184940 



, 
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Embassy of the United States of America 

Bangkok, Thailand 

Date 2 0 OCT 1989 

INSTRUCTIONS 

Enclosed is a Letter of Introduction (LOI) which you should send 
to your relatives/friends in Vietnam to help them in their 
application for exit permission from the Vietnamese 
authorities. They should present this LOI to their local 
people's Committee when they apply. 

Please understand that a Letter of Introduction does not 
guarantee that your relatives/friends will receive exit 
permission: this depends on the individuals themselves and the 
Vietnamese authorities. Your relatives/friends may have to 
apply several times. 

Please keep us informed of any change in your address and in 
the address or status of the persons named in the Letter of 
Introduction. Always refer to their file (IV) number when you 
communicate with us. 

when writing from the United States our address is: 

Orderly Departure Program 
American Embassy - Box 58 
APO San Francisco 96246-0001 

when writing from Vietnam our address is: 

SO Ngoai Vu 
1 • t,.. • 

6 Thai Van Lung 
Qu~n ~_ I 

T/P Ho Chi Minh 

When writing from countries other than U.S. or Vietnam our 
address is: 

ODP-12 (0413f: 7/89) 

Orderly Departure Program (ODP) 
127 panjabhum Building 
9th Floor 
Sathorn Tai Road 
Bangkok 10120 
Thailand 
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Embassy of the United Slales of America 

Bangkok, Thailand 

Date 2 0 OCT 1989 

INSTRUCTIONS 

Enclosed is a Letter of Introduction (LOI) which you should send 
to your relatives/friends in Vietnam to help them in their 
application for exit permission from the Vietnamese 
authorities. They should present this LOI to their local 
People's Committee when they apply. 

Please understand that a Letter of Introduction does not 
guarantee that your relatives/friends will receive exit 
permission: this depends on the individuals themselves and the 
Vietnamese authorities. Your relatives/friends may have to 
apply several times. 

Please keep us informed of any change in your address and in 
the address or status of the persons named in the Letter of 
Introduction. Always refer to their file (IV) number when you 
communicate with us. 

when writing from the United States our address is: 

Orderly Departure program 
American Embassy - Box 58 
APO San Francisco 96246-0001 

when writing from Vietnam our address is: 

So Ngoai Vu 
, • \.- t> 

6 Thai Van Lung 
Qu~n!_ I 

T/P Ho Chi Minh 

When writing from countries other than U.S. or Vietnam our 
address is: 

ODP-12 (0413f: 7/89) 

Orderly Departure program (ODP) 
127 panjabhum Building 
9th Flpor 
Sathorn Tai Road 
Bangkok 10120 
Thailand 



TON THAT PHONG SON 

SAN JOSE CA 95148 

Orderly Departure Program 
American Embassy 

APO San Francisco 96346 

IV Numl,er : 69541 

The en c 10 .. e a ... n lor m c. t ion p e ,. til if, t "\ Y '.' uri n i e ,. e -5 i i nth p :. r·.-4 e r 1 y 
Departure Prugram. ~lya~e read ~nd follow all the i~structions 
very carefully. \JnE:n c.:.:mf.(uni<.ating !lIith thi~ .f"'i"=e by lett'?r, 
you must ALWAYS ref.r to the IV nu~bgr e~?ctly as it appears 
above. 

FollowinJ i:i "In .:nJlisll tri'ln::;lcltion of tne enclosed L9tter of 
Introduction : 

The above named individuals appear to qualify for resettlement in the 
United States of Ameri~a. A final decision as to their eligibility, 
h~wever, can only be mad~ after they have been interviewed by th9 
appropriate United Stat9s immigration or consular officials and have 
had certain required m~dical examination3 and tests. Approval will 
depend on the individuals being determined by U.S. officials, prior to 
the individual's departure from Vietnam, to be in satisfactory health 
and to meet the requirem9nts of U.S. immigration laws. 

Therefore, should thesa individuals receive exit permi3sion from the 
Vietnamese Government, we request that they be permitted to undertake 
in Vietnam all formalities and proceising connectad ~ith their 
application to leave Vietnam under the U.S. Orderly Departure Program, 
including the required medical examinations and tests, and that they 
be permitted by the Vietname;e authorities to appear before the appro­
priate United States G~vernm9nt officials to be interviewed. 

The Qualification of any individual named in this lett9r for resettle­
ment in the United States may be invalidated in certain situations, 
including marriage, divorce, the attainment of age of 21, or death. 

Encl: Letter of Introduction 
Instructions 

COM 1ST 
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EMBASSY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AM~RICA 

BANGKOK, THAIl~NO 

OCT 10, 1939 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

TON THAT BON 
LE THI KIM 
TON NU HUYEN VY 
TON THAT TUAN 
TON THAT DUNG 
TON NU HUlEN CHAU 

ADQRESS IN VIETNAM: 

VEWl#: 36286 

104 lO 
P 1)3 
Q 10 
TIP HO 

BORN 2 
BORN 3 
BORN 29 
BORN 17 
BORN ? 
BORN 21 

X CIC NGO 

CHI MINH 

JUN 38 
JUl 44 
SEP 64 
MAR 67 
SEP 69 
SEP 73 

GIA TU 

(IV 69541) 
WIFE 
UNMARRIED DAUGHTER 
UNMARRIED SON 
UNMARRIED SON 
UNMA~RIEO DAUGHTER 

NHUNG NGUOI CO TEN TREN DAY DUOC COl NHU T~M OU TIEU-CHUAN DE DINH-CU 
TAl HOA-KY. TUY NHIEN, SU QUYET-DINH CUOI CUNG OE HOI DU ~I=U-KIEN 
CON TUY THUOC VAO CUOC PHONG-VAN CUA VIEN-CHUC SO OI-TRU HAY TUY VIEN 
LANH-SU HOA-KY VA KET-QUA VIec KHAM SUC KHOE VA THU-NGHIEM Y-TE CAN 
THIET. DE CO SU CHAP-THUAN CUOI CUNG CUA VIEN-CHUC HOA-Kl, VA TRUOC 
KHI ROI KHOI VIET-NAM, MOl NGUOI CAN CO SUC KHOE TOT DEP VA HOI DU 
NHUNG DIEU-KIcN CUA lUAT OI-TRU HOA-KY. 

VI THE, TRONG T~UONG HOP NHUNG NGUOI NAl DUOC CHINH-QUYEN VIET-NAM CHO 
PHEP XUAT-CANH, CHUNG TOI YEU CAU OUY VI CHO PHEP HO DUOC THI HANH TAl 
VIET-NAM NHUNG THU-TUC CAN THIET lIEN-QUAN DEN HO-SO XIN ROI KHOI 
VIET-NAM, THEO CHUONG-TRINH RA 01 CO TRAT TU (OOP), KE CA NHUNG THU­
TUC KHAM SUC-KHOE, THU-NGHIEM Y-TE CAN THIET VA DUOC CHINH-QUYEN 
VIET-NAM CHO PHEP GAP VIEN-CHUC CO THAH-QUYEN CUA CHINH-PHU HOA-KY DE 
DUOC PHONG-VAN. 

DIEU KIEN DUOC OINH-CU TAl HOA-KY CUA BAT CU NGUOI NAO CO TEN TRONG TO 
THU NAY, CO THE KHONG CON HIEU lUC NUA, TRONG MOT SO T~UONG HOP, SAO 
GOM CA HON-NHAN, lV-OI, DEN TUOI 21, HAY QUA 001. 

ODP-l 
07/88 0184940 
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'\ , ODP CHECK FORM 

To: MR. DANIEL SULLIVAN 
RP/RAP/SEA. (ODP) 
Department of State 
Washington, D.C. 20520 

Date: 

From: Families of Vietnamese Political Prisoners Association 
P.O. BOX 5435 - Arlington, Virginia 22205-0635 

Name: L~ ~ ~ 
Date of Birth: C. - C .. S&' 
Address in VN 

Number of Accompanying Relatives: 

J Reeducation Time: ~ Years Months --- ___ Days 

IV # o G 4 Mil 
VEWL # 

, J 

1-171 : ______ ~y~e~s~; __ ~N~o~._-~E~X~I~T~P~E~R=M~I~T~:~ ____ ~y~e~s~;~_~No. 

Special List # 

Sponsor: 

Remarks: 
(From Mr. Sullivan) 

o f b L 

KHUC MINH THO 
Tel. # 

I 
l/ 
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HOi Dong Ouan Trl 
Board Of Directors 

kHUc UINH THO 

NCUYeNTH!~ 
NCUYfN ouVNH ciAo 
NQJYEN v~ cO 
NCUYfN xuAN I.AH 

~PlOWUAN 
Tl!AN leN DUNe 

TRAN THI PHtJONc 

Ban Chap Hanh UI. 
Executive Board 

NCUYEN otriNH ciAo 
1n VIC~President: 

TRANXMADUNe 

2nd VIC~Pr~t 

NCUYEH VAH cO 
'ieCletatV General 

Tl!AH THI PHIJONc 
I)eouty 'ieCletarv 

NCUYEN 1'H! HJ\NH 
Treasuref 

C6Vcinooan 
Advisory Committee 

, . 
, 

"'" . , , "....,. I "'" 

HOI CIA DINH TU NHAN CHINH TRI VIET NAM . . . 
FAMIU£S OF VIETNAMESE POLITICAL PRISONERS ASSOCIATION 

P.O. BOX 5435. ARLINGTON. VA 22205-0635 
TELEPHONE: 

Date 

Orderly Departure Program 
American Embassy, Box 58 
APO San Francisco 96346-0001 

Re: TON THAT BON 

Date of Birth: 2-6-38 

IV': 069541 

VEWL II: 36286 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

In reference to the case above we request your 
office to please reissue a Letter of Introduction (LOr) 
because the applicant never did receive the original 
LOI sent by you. The LOI is required in order to apply 
for the exit visa with the Vietnamese authority. 

It is also requested that the Letter of Introduction 
be sent to our Association at the address appeared above. 

Thank you very much for your kind and prompt atten­
tion regarding this case. 

Enclosures. 

Sincerely yours, 

Khuc Minh Tho (Mrs.) 
President 

NOTE: The applicant has been sponsored by '~. __________________ _ 

as shown in the attachments. 

I , 



HQI Dang ouan Trl 
Board Of Dlrectors 

kHUc MINH ThO 

t«:A./YEN TH! ~ 
NCuY~N ouYNH ciAo 
NCUVEN YAN GO 
NCUV£N XuAN LAN 

~PlOWf.AAH 
TRAN KIM DUNCi 

TIlAH iii! I'HI.IONG 

Ban Chap Hanh T.lI. 
Executive Board 

KHUc UWH THCf 
Pr~[ 

NWVEN ouVNH ciAo 
1n YICe-Pre'5iclen[ 

TRAN K;" DUNCi 

2nd YICe-Prnident 

NWVEN YAH 00 
<;ectetiJrY General 

TRAN TH! PtUiNG 
OII!Ourv s«retiJrY 

tGffiNTH!~ 
Tre.asurer 

CoVanDoan 
AdviSOry Committee 

, . . 
, , ,..., ,... 

IA £>INH TU NHAN CHINH TRJ VI~T NAM 
FAIVWJ._ .... OF VIETNAMESE POLITICAL PRISONERS ASSOCIATION 

P.O. BOX 5435. ARLINGTON. VA 22205·0635 
TELEPHONE: 

Date 

Orderly Departure Program 
American Embassy, Box 58 
APO San Francisco 96346-0001 

Re: TON THAT BON 

Date of Birth: 2-6-38 

IVI: 069541 

VEWL /I : 36286 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

In reference to the case above we request your 
office to please reissue a Letter of Introduction (LOI) 
because the applicant never did receive the original 
LOI sent by you. The LOI is required in order to apply 
for the exit visa with the Vietnamese authority. 

It is also requested that the Letter of Introduction 
be sent to our Association at the address appeared above. 

Thank you very much for your kind and prompt atten­
tion regarding this case. 

Enclosures. 

Sincerely yours, 

Khuc Minh Tho (Mrs.) 
President 

NOTE: The applicant has been sponsored by 

as shown in the attachments. 



H91 Dong Quan Trl 
Board Of Directors 

KHUc Wfi4 THO 

NCtIVlH TM! ~ 
t4(';UyfN ouYNH ciAo 
NClIYEH VN. cO 
NCUYCN XUN. LAN 

~PlOWUAN 
111AN KIM OUNC 
TIW. TIi! PHtAlNG 

Ban Chc1P Hanh HI. 
ExecutIve Board 

NCUYiN auYNH ciAo 
1~t VIC~Pre'5ident 

TRANICNOUNC 
2nd VIC~President 

NWYEN VN. 00. 
<;ecretn General 

111AN TM! PH\JONc 
Deoutv <;ecretarv 

NCUYiN TH! Hl\NH 
Tre4lSUl'f!1' 

Co Van nOln 
AdvIsOry CommIttee 

H(PlOWMAN 

NGUYEN XuAH LAN 

" , " ...... I "" 

HQI CIA DINH TU NHAN CHINH TR~ VI~T NAM 
FAMILIES OF VIETNAMESE POLITICAL PRISONERS ASSOCIATION 

P.O. BOX 5435, ARLINGTON, VA 22205-0635 
TELEPHONE: 

Date 

Orderly Departure Program 
American Embassy, Box 58 
APO San Francisco 96346-0001 

Re: TON THAT BON 

Date of Birth: 2-6-38 

IVII: 069541 

VEWL II: 36286 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

In reference to the case above we request your 
office to please reissue a Letter of Introduction (LOI) 
because the applicant never did receive the original 
LOI sent by you. The LOI is required in order to apply 
for the exit visa with the Vietnamese authority. 

It is also requested that the Letter of Introduction 
be sent to our Association at the address appeared above. 

Thank you very much for your kind and prompt atten­
tion regarding this case. 

Enclosures. 

Sincerely yours, 

Khuc Minh Tho (Mrs.) 
President 

NOTE: The applicant has been sponsored by .~. __________________ ~ 

as shown in the attachments. 




